

Travis County Commissioners Court Agenda Request

Meeting Date: May 15, 2012

Dept. Head: Roger El Khoury, M.S., P.E., Director, FMD, 854-4579 Roger Leslie Browder, PRO 854-0100

Sponsoring Court Members: County Judge Samuel T. Biscoe

AGENDA LANGUAGE:

Approve resolution recognizing Jesse R. Cortez on his retirement from the Facilities Management Department after twenty-six years of service to Travis County.

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

Jesse Cortez, a Senior Building Maintenance Worker with Facilities Management Department (FMD) has established a retirement date of May 15, 2012. Jesse spent his time with Travis County with FMD and TCSO in the Building Maintenance career field. Jesse has been with FMD since his transfer from TCSO in January 2002.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Facilities Management Department recommends approval of the proposed resolution.

ISSUES AND OPPORTUNITIES:

This resolution provides an opportunity to recognize the contributions of Jesse Cortez to Travis County.

FISCAL IMPACT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

No cost associated with this resolution.

ATTACHMENTS/EXHIBITS:

1. Proposed Resolution

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATIONS:

N/A



WHEREAS, service, dedication and leadership should always be recognized, and

WHEREAS, Jesse Cortez has spent the last twenty-six years in service to the residents and employees of Travis County through his performance in responsible positions within the Sheriff's Office and Facilities Management Department, and

WHEREAS, he ultimately served as the Senior Building Maintenance Worker responsible for the performing and supervising the maintenance and repair of the Travis County Exposition Center, and

WHEREAS, he has demonstrated his commitment to service, his dedication to his duties and his leadership through his willingness to assume these responsibilities, and

WHEREAS, his efforts have resulted in the successful resolution of the numerous maintenance challenges of this events center and complex, and

WHEREAS, Jesse has decided to retire from County service,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Travis County Commissioners Court of the State of Texas, gratefully recognizes the contributions of Jesse Cortez to the citizens and employees of Travis County and wish him happiness and continuing good health as he enters his well earned retirement.

SIGNED AND ENTERED THIS 15th DAY OF May, 2012.

Samuel T. Biscoe County Judge	
Ron Davis	Karen Huber
Commissioner, Precinct 1	Commissioner, Precinct 3
Sarah Eckhardt	Margaret J. Gómez
Commissioner, Precinct 2	Commissioner, Precinct 4